

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Filed with Classified
Information Security Officer

No. 11-5028

CISO

Date

[Signature]

8/2/13

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

JAMES RISEN,
Intervenor-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Edward B. MacMahon, Jr.
Law Office of Edward B. MacMahon, Jr.
107 E. Washington St.
P.O. Box 25
Middleburg, VA 20118
Tel. (540) 687-3902

Barry J. Pollack
Counsel of Record
Mia P. Haessly
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 15th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 626-5800

August 2, 2013

Counsel for Jeffrey A. Sterling

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35 STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PETITION AND LOCAL RULE 40(b) STATEMENT OF PURPOSE.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Investigation and Pretrial Proceedings	3
B. Decision of the Panel	9
ARGUMENT	12
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Decisions of Other Panels of this Court.....	13
B. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Other Circuits	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4 th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Barile</i> , 286 F.3d 749 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	2, 13-14
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	2, 15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 244 F.3d 666 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Elmore</i> , 423 F.2d 775 (4 th Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 148 (4 th Cir. 1990).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Hedgepath</i> , 418 F.3d 411 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Srivastava</i> , 411 Fed. App'x. 671 (4 th Cir. 2011).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 14646 (4 th Cir. July 19, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wicker</i> , 848 F.2d 1059 (10 th Cir. 1988).....	2, 14

United States v. Young,
 248 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 793 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourth Circuit Local Rule 40..... 1, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1, 2

Fed. R. App. P. 40 1
